Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-Q

129

Table of Contents

Market Value Risk

Our mortgage loans held for sale are reported at their estimated fair values. The fair value of these assets fluctuates primarily due to changes in
interest rates.

The following sensitivity analyses are limited in that they were (i) performed at a particular point in time, (ii) only contemplate certain
movements in interest rates, (iii) do not incorporate changes in interest rate volatility or changes in the relationship of one interest rate index to
another, (iv) are subject to the accuracy of various models and assumptions used, including prepayment forecasts and discount rates, and (v) do
not incorporate other factors that would affect our overall financial performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by
management to account for changing circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as an earnings forecast.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the amortization method as of September 30,
2013, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 260,632 $ 249,562 $ 244,345 $ 234,493 $ 229,837 $ 221,023
Change in fair value:
$ $ 21,306 $ 10,236 $ 5,020 $ (4,833) $ (9,488) $ (18,303)
% 8.90% 4.28% 2.10% -2.02% -3.96% -7.65%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 259,797 $ 249,207 $ 244,182 $ 234,630 $ 230,088 $ 221,435
Change in fair value:
$ $ 20,472 $ 9,881 $ 4,856 $ (4,696) $ (9,238) $ (17,891)
% 8.55% 4.13% 2.03% -1.96% -3.86% -7.48%

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 248,857 $ 244,091 $ 241,709 $ 236,943 $ 234,560 $ 229,794
Change in fair value:
$ $ 9,531 $ 4,766 $ 2,383 $ (2,383) $ (4,766) $ (9,531)
% 3.98% 1.99% 1.00% -1.00% -1.99% -3.98%

73

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-Q

130

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the fair value method as of September 30, 2013,
given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 17,971 $ 17,283 $ 16,957 $ 16,339 $ 16,046 $ 15,490
Change in fair value:
$ $ 1,329 $ 640 $ 314 $ (303) $ (596) $ (1,153)
% 7.99% 3.85% 1.89% -1.82% -3.58% -6.93%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 18,303 $ 17,440 $ 17,033 $ 16,266 $ 15,904 $ 15,219
Change in fair value:
$ $ 1,660 $ 797 $ 391 $ (376) $ (738) $ (1,423)
% 9.98% 4.79% 2.35% -2.26% -4.44% -8.55%

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 17,244 $ 16,943 $ 16,793 $ 16,492 $ 16,342 $ 16,042
Change in fair value:
$ $ 601 $ 300 $ 150 $ (150) $ (300) $ (601)
% 3.61% 1.81% 0.90% -0.90% -1.81% -3.61%

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of purchased MSRs backed by distressed mortgage loans accounted for using
the fair value method as of September 30, 2013, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 11,266 $ 10,667 $ 10,390 $ 9,873 $ 9,631 $ 9,180
Change in fair value:
$ $ 1,141 $ 542 $ 265 $ (252) $ (494) $ (945)
% 11.27% 5.36% 2.61% -2.49% -4.88% -9.33%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 11,188 $ 10,640 $ 10,377 $ 9,873 $ 9,633 $ 9,174
Change in fair value:
$ $ 1,063 $ 515 $ 252 $ (252) $ (492) $ (951)
% 10.50% 5.08% 2.49% -2.48% -4.86% -9.40%

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 11,018 $ 10,572 $ 10,348 $ 9,902 $ 9,678 $ 9,232
Change in fair value:
$ $ 893 $ 447 $ 223 $ (223) $ (447) $ (893)

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-Q

131

% 8.82% 4.41% 2.21% -2.21% -4.41% -8.82%

74

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-Q

132

Table of Contents

Factors That May Affect Our Future Results

This Report contains certain forward-looking statements that are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are
generally identifiable by use of forward-looking terminology such as �may,� �will,� �should,� �potential,� �intend,� �expect,� �seek,� �anticipate,� �estimate,�
�approximately,� �believe,� �could,� �project,� �predict,� �continue,� �plan� or other similar words or expressions. Forward-looking statements are based on
certain assumptions, discuss future expectations, describe future plans and strategies, contain financial and operating projections or state other